JBL Incorporated, 8500 Balboa Boulevard, P.O. Box 2200, Northridge, California 91329  U.S.A.
12-11
Technical Manual
CBT 70J/WH/-1
SPECIFICATIONS
ACOUSTIC & ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
• Nominal Impediance: 8 Ohms
• Power Capacity: 500W (2000W peak), 2 hrs
350W (1400W peak),100 hrs
• Frequency Range: 60 Hz - 20 kHz (–10 dB)
• Maximum SPL:
Narrow:(speech mode): 125 dB cont ave (131 peak)
(music mode): 120 dB cont ave (126 peak)
Board: (speech mode): 123 dB cont ave (129 peak)
(music mode): 119 dB cont ave (125 peak)
• Sensitivity: (2.83V @ 1 meter)
Narrow: (speech mode): 98 db (1 kHz - 8 kHz)
(music mode): 93 dB (300 Hz - 18 kHz)
Board: (speech mode): 96 dB (1 kHz - 8 kHz)
(music mode): 92 dB (300 Hz - 18 kHz)
SYSTEM COMPONENTS:
• Cabinet: Enclosure (Not for Sale)
• Grille: 444100-001, 444100-002 (WH)
• Grille: (-1 Series) 444329-001, 444329-002 (WH)
SYSTEM COMPONENTS: (CONT’D)
• Low Frequency Driver: Four, 130 mm (5 in) drivers,
dual magnet neodymium 38 mm
(1.5) voice coil
• DC Resistance: 5.0 ohms
• High Frequency Driver: Sixteen, 25  mm (1 in) drivers,
dual magnet neodymium
• DC Resistance: Pending
• Crossover Network: 444091-001
AURAL SWEEP TEST SPECIFICATIONS:
A. System Aural Sweep Test: 7.0V Input, 20 Hz to 3000 Hz
B. LF Aural Sweep Test: 10.9V Input, 30 Hz to 2 kHz
C. HF Aural Sweep Test: 4V Input, 1 kHz to 20 kHz
PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
• Enclosure Dimensions: 694 x 170 x 237 D
(27.4 x 6.7 x 9.3 in.D.)
• Net Weight: 21 lb (9.5 kg)
WARRANTY INFORMATION:
• Refer to Warranty Statement packed with each product.
CB
T
70
J/
W
H
R
E
V
 C
PACKAGE
Warranty
59660
Specification Sheet
444123-001
5011382  (-1 Series)
Bracket Installation
Spec Sheet
444140-001
5011380 (-1 Series)
Model Label
444118-001
444118-002 (WH)
Filler,Top
444124-001
444125-001
Filler,Middle (2)
444126-001
Filler,Bottom
444127-001
444128-001
Pearl Bag
444121-001
Cardboard Insert
444567-001
Accessories Box / Kit Includes:
Speaker Bracket
444568-001
444568-002 (WH)
Wall Bracket
444115-001
444115-002 (WH)
Screw Bag
444116-001
444116-002 (WH)
Bracket (-1 Series)
Speaker / Wall
445289-001
445289-002 (WH)
Carton
444117-001
5011383 (-1 Series)
Model Label (-1 Series)
5011386
5011387 (WH)
SCHEMATIC (444091-001)
JBL CBT 70J/WH/-1
JB
L
 C
B
T
 70J/W
H
/-1
Individual Parts for the above crossover are not available.
A complete replacement assembly should be ordered.
JBL CBT 70J/WH/-1
COMPONENT EXPLODED VIEW
JB
L C
B
T 70J/W
H
/-1
Grille Assembly
444100-001
444100-002 (WH)
Screw (4)
444564-001
T4*20
Tweeter Bridge
444099-001
444099-002 (WH)
Screw (64)
444108-001
T3*10 (tweeter to bridge)
Screw (16)
444109-001
T3*10
Screw (10)
444104-001
T4*20 (baffle to rear encl.)
Baffle
444096-001
444096-002 (WH)
Logo
442799-001
442799-002 (WH)
Screw (2)
444106-001
Screw (6)
444107-001
T4*25
Tweeter (16)
444093-001
Driver (4)
444092-001
Wire, Woofer (2)
444094-001
Screw (19)
444102-001
(woofer to baffle)
Screw (8)
444105-001
T4*10
Screw (10)
444103-001
T4*12
Top End Cap
444097-001
444097-002 (WH)
Network Assembly
444091-001
Rear Enclosure
444095-001
444095-002 (WH)Insert Plug (10)
444101-001
444101-002 (WH)
Input Cup
442807-001
Screw (4)
444106-001
Bottom End Cap
444098-001
444098-002 (WH)
Washer,Star (3)
444122-001
Enclosure Assembly
CBT70JWH (Not Available for Sale)
Grille Assembly (-1 Series)
446328-001
446328-002 (WH)